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Preface





  The Angevins were an aristocratic family who controlled large tracts of land in the British Isles and France which brought them extraordinary wealth and power. For fifty years,

  between the mid-1150s and the early years of the thirteenth century, they were the dominant force in north-western European politics. They brought within their control not only their ancestral

  homelands of Anjou, Normandy and England, but also many of the territories that surrounded them, including Aquitaine, Brittany, Scotland, Ireland and Wales. No one in late twelfth-century Europe

  could ignore an Angevin ruler, and the rulers whose lands stood closest to those of the Angevins had to deal constantly with an aggressively expansionist neighbour.




  This book examines the life of King John, the last of the Angevins to rule these wide territories, and who became, in 1204, the first king for more than half a century to permanently reside in

  England. It is, therefore, in part a study in failure, the failure of a ruler to retain control over the continental lordships that had descended to him by right of inheritance. It is also a study

  in the crisis of English kingship. The processes that began with the Norman Conquest of 1066 set in train the principles by which English kings would rule during the twelfth century. John would

  test these principles, such as the right of a king to determine the inheritance patterns of his magnates’ property and the right to determine appointment to senior

  ecclesiastical positions, to destruction. He managed his kingdom to a point where many of those over whom he ruled decided to gather themselves together behind a set of principles (outlined in the

  document we call Magna Carta) firstly to force John to rule according to the terms of a written constitution and then, when that failed, to unseat him from his throne and offer it to another.




  John died in the midst of civil war while facing an invasion of his kingdom from French royal forces led by the son of the king of France. This was a catastrophic end for a man

  who had started his life and lived it with extraordinary optimism. As a near contemporary commentator put it when summing up John’s life, ‘he was a great prince, though not a happy one,

  who, like Marius, experienced both good and bad fortune’.1 Gaius Marius was an apposite choice for the chronicler to use. The subject of a

  life by Plutarch, Marius was one of the greatest consuls of the Roman world, a strong and brave soldier, popular with his own men, but quite unskilled in the realm of politics, and, in the end,

  unable to take his aristocracy with him. Marius had other faults that could also be laid at John’s door: he was ambitious to the point of it becoming a fault and had an inferiority complex

  that made him capriciously cruel. By the time of his death, Marius, like John, was embattled and keenly aware that he had not achieved in his lifetime the things that he ought to have done.

  Marius’s death, like John’s death, was welcomed ‘with great rejoicing and a confident hope that [they] were rid of a grievous tyranny’. And Marius, like John, ‘died

  before he had satisfied and completed his desires’.2




  But this book starts on an optimistic note. John was not a villain capable of the worst venality we can imagine; he was a man placed, by accident of birth, the vagaries of life and his own

  ambition, into a position of power for which he proved himself to be ill suited. And at the outset of his reign over the Angevin dominions, he was full of hope for a successful future. According to

  Adam of Eynsham in his Life of St Hugh of Lincoln, in April 1199 John was with the saint at Fontevraud Abbey, where Richard the Lionheart, John’s brother and

  predecessor, was to be buried. There the two were waiting to be admitted by the nuns to the church when Hugh sought to warn the soon-to-be king about the dangers faced by his immortal soul as he

  took up the reins of government:




  

    

      

        Fix your mind always on the howls and perpetual torment [of the damned], and let your heart dwell upon their unceasing punishment; by frequently recalling their

        misfortunes you will learn the great risks that those incur who are set over others as rulers for a short space of time, and who, by not ruling themselves, are eternally tortured by

        demons.3


      


    


  




  As he spoke, Hugh pointed above the door of the abbey to the sculptured tympanum, now lost, which showed the Last Judgement. As Christ sat in majesty, the souls of the departed were being

  separated into those who would be saved and those who would suffer the eternal anguish of damnation, among them kings in full majestic regalia about to hear the words ‘Go ye cursed into

  everlasting fire’. John’s response was to draw the sainted bishop to the opposite wall and point to him those kings, made conspicuous by their splendid crowns, who were being conducted

  joyously by angels to the king of Heaven. ‘My lord bishop,’ he said, ‘you should have shown us these, whom we intend to imitate and whose company we desire to join.’ John

  did not deliberately set out on a path leading to his ruin; and so I have written this biography with that thought uppermost.




  My purpose in this book is not to attempt to rehabilitate King John but to accept that, in the eyes of many of his contemporaries, he ended his days as a tyrant confronted by his subjects for

  his tyranny. How John came to be seen as a tyrant is at the heart of this account. It is a story, however, that is not constrained by the knowledge that his life would end in disaster, but which

  examines his life as though it was not foreordained that it would end in Magna Carta and civil war. At each juncture in John’s life there was the potential for him to

  succeed. I have tried to reveal the complexity of the man who became the notorious figure of popular legend, to see his life unfold – in so far as it is possible to do so – as it

  unfolded and not to place on it the burden of hindsight. Whether I have succeeded or not will be for the reader to judge.




  This book has been a long time in the making and during that time I have incurred numerous debts. My first is to the departed, Allen Brown, who first introduced me to the

  sources on which this book is founded. Allen showed me the extraordinary depth and variety of late twelfth- and early thirteenth-century documents, and his teaching has left me with a lasting

  appreciation of their wonderful complexity.




  Since Allen’s death, I have enjoyed the kindness and support of many scholars. David Carpenter, Susan Reynolds, Christopher Harper-Bill, Diana Greenway, John Gillingham, Michael Prestwich

  and David Crouch provided inspirational early guidance. My colleagues at the University of East Anglia have provided a constant source of advice: Mark Bailey, Julie Barrau (now at Cambridge), David

  Bates, Sarah Churchwell, Peter Crooks (now at TCD), Hugh Doherty, Tom Licence, Gesine Oppitz-Trotman and Nicholas Vincent. Others, too, have been generous with their time and expertise, including

  my students, especially Hetty Kaye and Rich Daines, both of whom took on the task of reading complete drafts of this book. My thanks also go to my friends Des Seal and Louise Turff, who both read a

  draft of the work, much to mine and my readers’ profit. Matthew Strickland, Alheydis Plassmann, Elizabeth Tyler and Colin Veach all contributed to the process of refining my ideas on John.

  George Morley at Macmillan firmly, professionally and kindly guided me through the finishing stages of this book. My greatest debt is to Ann Williams, who taught me how to be a medieval historian.

  She has proved a constant friend and supporter for the whole of my academic career, and so this book’s dedication belongs to her.




  





  
Introduction





  On 17 July 1797, the tomb of King John was opened. It had lain in the choir of Worcester Cathedral since 1232, and although the body had been exposed for two days in 1529, the

  skeleton that was within was remarkably intact.1 The man who had been interred in the tomb had been about 5 feet 7 inches tall; when he had been

  laid to rest, he had been wrapped in his coronation robes with his head covered in his coronation cap, which he had worn for seven days after he had been anointed with holy oil on the day of his

  coronation, Ascension Day, 27 May 1199.1




  John had died on the night of 18/19 October 1216, as a storm raged around Newark Castle where he had come to rest after travelling from Lynn in Norfolk, and there could have been no doubt at all

  in the minds of those who placed his body in its tomb that their king had died an abject failure. He had started his reign as the de facto ruler of not only England, but

  also large parts of what would become the kingdom of France. He was duke of Normandy and of Aquitaine, and count of Anjou. In addition, he enjoyed rulership of the kingdom of Ireland, overlordship

  of Wales, Scotland and Brittany, and claimed overlordship of the county of Toulouse. By 1204, he had lost Normandy, Anjou and the northern part of Aquitaine (called Poitou and centred on Poitiers),

  though he still held the southern part (called Gascony and centred on Bordeaux). By his death, John had lost control of London (his capital city), of Westminster (where his Exchequer sat), of the

  south of England (to the French who had invaded under the leadership of Louis, son of the French king), and he had enemies in the north and in the east of his kingdom. He was buried at Worcester in

  part because there was nowhere else suitable for him to be interred since so much of his kingdom was in enemy hands, whether those of the French or of his own barons.2




  No king’s reputation can survive such a disastrous end to his reign. Within a decade of John’s death, the chronicler Roger of Wendover had made John not only a failed king, but also

  one who was positively evil; by the time Roger’s successor, Matthew Paris, in his ‘Great Chronicle’, came to augment Roger’s work a decade after that, John had become the

  very worst of rulers who, when released from the fetters of the sensible counsel of Geoffrey fitz Peter, his justiciar, was prepared to give up his kingdom and people into Muslim servitude in

  pursuit of war:




  

    

      

        King John sent secret messengers . . . to the emir of Morocco to tell him that he would voluntarily give up himself and his kingdom and also abandon

        the Christian faith, which is considered false [in return for an alliance against his enemies] . . .


      


    


  




  According to Matthew’s account, the emir contemptuously refused John’s proposal and when he inquired as to the nature of the king from one of those sent to propose the alliance, he

  heard what he suspected to have been true.




  

    

      

        John was a tyrant rather than a king, a destroyer rather than a governor, an oppressor of his own people, and a friend to strangers, a lion to his own subjects, a lamb to

        foreigners and those who fought against him; for, owing to his slothfulness, he had lost Normandy and, moreover, was eager to lose the kingdom of England or destroy it; he was an insatiable

        extorter of money, and an invader and destroyer of the possessions of his own natural subjects . . . he had violated the daughters and sisters of his nobles; and was wavering and distrustful

        in his observance of the Christian religion.2


      


    


  




  The emir’s view of John (as recounted by Matthew) is very much our own: we see John as being irreligious, a man who was willing to stoop to any level to achieve his goals yet a slothful

  man who let his lands be lost to another; we see him as a sexual predator and a ruler who was despised by his contemporaries; and although some historians have applied their ingenuity to attempting

  to reform our perceptions of this man in the popular imagination they have done so with little success.3




  The popular view of King John is almost wholly a later concoction. To begin with, to call him ‘Prince’ John is an anachronism based on the later habit of calling the sons of English

  monarchs ‘princes’. In twelfth-century England, this practice had yet to take hold. In John’s world, only some Welsh rulers, the earls of Chester, and some of the rulers in the

  Holy Land were beginning to call themselves principes.4 Occasionally, political commentators used the word principes to refer to

  rulers in general, but no one called the sons of Henry II and Eleanor of Aquitaine princes. During his early years, John was, simply, ‘the king’s son’, and

  sometimes ‘John Lackland’;5 later, when he assumed direct control of Ireland in 1185, he was ‘John, son of the lord king of

  England and lord of Ireland’; after Richard’s accession in 1189, he was ‘count of Mortain’ (his title in Normandy) and when issuing documents relating to Ireland, he was

  also ‘count of Mortain and lord of Ireland’. In this book, therefore, before his accession to Richard’s throne in 1199, he is referred to as ‘John’ or ‘Count

  John’, but never ‘Prince John’. And neither did this Count John have anything to do with the legendary character of Robin Hood. That relationship, too, is a wholly later

  invention; it was suggested first by John Major in his 1521 History of Greater Britain, on no grounds whatsoever, but became popular through Anthony Mundy’s The Downfall of Robert

  Earl of Huntingdon and his The Death of Robert Earl of Huntingdon, both published in 1598.6




  That many of John’s contemporaries saw John at the end of his reign as a tyrant is beyond doubt. While twelfth-century kings were regularly subject to rebellions and plots on their lives,

  no king before John faced a community of the realm that was determined to set limits on his power. In forcing John to concede the terms of Magna Carta and then in deciding to unseat him and his

  dynasty from the throne of England, John’s barons went further in their rebellion against their king than any of their predecessors. What they did in 1215 was unprecedented. To be sure, kings

  had been forced to concede charters to their subjects promising the reform of their realm, most notably at the outset of their reigns. Henry I, for example, set out a series of improvements to

  royal rule in his coronation charter, issued in 1100. This charter would go on to inform those who drew up the terms of Magna Carta, but it was fundamentally different from Magna Carta because it

  had been issued as a statement that the new king would rule differently from his discredited brother, William Rufus.7




  The charter with which Magna Carta has most in common is the charter of King Stephen, issued in November 1153, which marks the moment when the war with the future Henry

  II came to an end. The king agreed to recognize Henry as his heir, disinheriting his own surviving son, William. The charter, however, was equally clear that Stephen’s accession to the

  kingdom and his continued hold over it was also legitimate, for if it were not, then Henry could not inherit the kingdom from him. The charter was a concession generously given by a magnanimous

  king determined to find a solution to the war that had scarred his kingdom. In reality, however, Stephen and Henry had been forced to these terms by their barons, who were no longer willing to

  fight in the war that raged between them.8 John, too, would be forced by his barons to come to a peace settlement the details of which were to be

  laid out in the form of a charter granted by the king. Magna Carta, like the charter of 1153, maintained the myth that the king was master of his kingdom even when, quite patently, he was not. His

  barons banded together to bring John’s tyranny to an end by tying the royal beast to the tether of Magna Carta.




  No individual in medieval societies warranted the attention of his contemporaries more than the king. He was the fount of all power within the realm (at least in terms of how power was imagined

  even if not how it was exercised in reality) and he was the person in whom the polity invested its identity. As a result, men tried to read the king’s motives into his actions, and those who

  had power over the written word left us their reflections on what drove the king to act in any given way. Their thoughts are those of men who watched John in action, either up close (as Gerald of

  Wales did on the Irish expedition of 1185) or from a distance in place (as Ralph of Coggeshall did from his Cistercian monastery in Essex) or from a little remove in time (as Roger of Wendover did

  from his abbey at St Albans in the 1220s and 1230s). Each, in his own way, has taken the events of John’s life and tried to fit them into his understanding of the man. But in the case of John

  we can in fact dive into sources that reveal the king’s very own thoughts, sources that were unavailable even to contemporary chroniclers.




  The most remarkable fact about studying John is that we get closer to the man who was King John than any other monarch before him, and many after him too. There are a number of reasons for this

  happy state of affairs. Firstly, it was at the beginning of John’s reign that the king’s writers, his Chancery clerks, began the habit of recording a good portion of their outgoing

  correspondence. Why they chose to do so has been a matter of debate for a very long time,9 but the fact that they did means that we have the

  day-to-day correspondence of government for most of John’s reign.3 Not all letters were recorded, of that we can be certain, but enough

  were for us to have a worm’s eye view into the daily machinery of the government of the Angevin lands before 1204 and of the kingdom of England thereafter.




  Secondly, these documents came into existence at a time when royal government was conducted by the king himself along with his domestic servants. Medieval society should be imagined not as a

  monolithic state but as a series of centres of power consisting of individual men or family groups surrounded by their supporters. It was these supporters who constituted the medieval household.

  Amongst the names that contemporaries gave to this group was the Latin word familia, from which we get our word ‘family’, but which meant, in the twelfth century, the wide group

  of individuals who supported their lord and who relied on him for their daily bread and wine, not just those who were related to him by blood. This made the lord’s

  domestic officers his key administrative officers, too. The butler, the constable, the steward (there were two sorts, the seneschal and the dapifer), and the chamberlain were the central officials

  in any household, from the very smallest to the very greatest in the land, including the king’s household, which was only different in scale from those of his secular and ecclesiastical

  contemporaries.10




  Thirdly, John involved himself not only in great matters of state, but also in the day-to-day organization of his household.11 Cheek by jowl in

  the Close rolls (the records on which the correspondence addressed to individuals was enrolled), for example, are letters authorized and witnessed by the king for the mundane purchases of wax

  candles for the royal household and fine coloured cloths for the queen’s dresses, together with matters of great state business, such as the carriage of treasure from England into Poitou and

  the closure of English ports against emissaries from the pope.12 These are revealing insights into the mind of the king at work and reveal

  something of John’s personal preoccupations.




  This is not, however, a claim to be able to see and therefore show the inner John, nor to reveal what John felt; but we are able to uncover much about what happened in John’s life and,

  most importantly of all, explain something about the world he inhabited. And through understanding that world, it is possible to begin to understand John. I hope to show that his life takes on a

  different hue when placed against the backdrop of the tumultuous historical events of his life and reign, culminating in the production of the most important symbolic document of the Middle Ages,

  Magna Carta, the 800th anniversary of which is marked in 2015. In 2009, UNESCO, inscribing Magna Carta in its Memory of the World Register, described it as ‘the cornerstone of English

  liberty, law and democracy’ with a ‘legacy that has had and continues to have enduring worldwide influence’. The fact that in 1215 those who drew up Magna Carta could not have

  imagined the ways in which it would contribute to the future is irrelevant compared to the essential point that they created a text that was to resonate throughout the next

  800 years. The life of King John is the context from which Magna Carta arose.




  The twelfth and early thirteenth centuries were an extraordinary time for the English monarchy. The effects of the Norman Conquest in 1066 were still unresolved and three of its legacies had a

  profound impact on the way English kings ruled. The first of these was that the English king was richer in lands by a margin so great that no mere baron could challenge the king for power. Unlike

  their predecessors of the eleventh century, who had to answer to great men such as Earl Harold, and unlike their successors of the fifteenth century, who had to bow to men such as Warwick the

  Kingmaker, twelfth- and thirteenth-century English kings were so much richer than their aristocratic contemporaries that no one individual could contest their authority (though collectively they

  might and sometimes did). This overwhelming command of resources made the Angevin kings dangerous men, since there seemed no way in which their decisions might be challenged.




  The second legacy was the legal view that all land in England belonged to the king and that everyone else, from the richest to the poorest, whether layman or ecclesiastic, held his land from the

  king, whether directly as a tenant-in-chief or indirectly as a tenant of one of the king’s tenants-in-chief. This gave the king the right to determine who held what land, and although notions

  of the correct forms of inheritance were fast developing in the twelfth century, English kings could, and did, interfere in the land rights of their tenants. The extent of royal interference in the

  dynastic politics of aristocrats came to have a particular twist in John’s reign, resulting in the first crucial clauses of Magna Carta, which encapsulate the key complaints of the barons

  about royal misrule.




  The third legacy of the Norman Conquest was that it gave English kings a lasting interest in the continent of Europe, an interest made all the more significant with the accession of Henry II.

  When Henry came to the throne in 1154 he brought with him the duchy of Normandy, the county of Anjou and, in right of his wife, Eleanor, the duchy of Aquitaine. The

  consequences of this lasting interest were an absentee king who demanded significant sums of money to conduct his overseas business and the development of governmental structures in England to deal

  with that problem.




  All three of these legacies combined to make the Angevin kings vastly powerful, so much so that they could rule almost as despots with little to challenge either their power or their authority

  in England. But for the emerging community of the realm, which was being infected by the twin ideas that the kingdom should be run for the public good and that the king had a duty to take counsel,

  a king accountable only to God was increasingly unacceptable.13 Magna Carta was a direct consequence of the conflict between a king bent on ruling

  as he wished and a community of the realm determined to limit the king’s freedom of action, and not only that, but also to limit his successors’ freedom of action. Magna Carta signalled

  the beginnings of English constitutional monarchy.




  The idea that men might rule as tyrants and that tyranny was a form of behaviour to be discouraged and, eventually, checked certainly had currency in the twelfth century. John of Salisbury,

  writing in the 1150s, had much to say on the subject, classifying tyrants as private (the head of the family), ecclesiastical (a bishop, for example), and public (a king or other secular ruler).

  The public tyrant was the man who ruled by his ‘will’ rather than by ‘law’,14 who failed to heed the teachings of the

  Church, and failed to ‘love justice’. This type of tyrant deserved ‘to be cautioned and eventually slain’.15 The evidence

  for King John ruling by his ‘will and wish’ litters the sources, and it was in an attempt to ensure that King John ruled justly and by law that men forced on him the terms of Magna

  Carta, and when that failed to curb his rule, they moved to remove him from power.16 This is the story of how that came about.




  





  
Chapter One





  Lackland




  JOHN WAS BORN at the end of 1166, or early 1167, at the Tower of London,4 the youngest son of King

  Henry II and his queen, Eleanor of Aquitaine, the most charismatic couple of mid-twelfth-century Europe. Henry ruled a territory that stretched from the Pyrenees in the south of France to the very

  borders of Scotland, and he dominated the rulers of the British Isles as well as large swathes of the French kingdom that were notionally bound to the French king. He was the greatest ruler in

  Western Europe in the second half of the twelfth century, challenged in the east only by the power of the Emperor, Frederick Barbarossa.




  Yet there was a very real fragility to Henry’s rule. Henry may have been a single human being only capable of being in one place at any one time, but in legal terms he was four separate

  and distinct individuals. He was king of the English in England, and when dealing with English matters he had no superior but God. This legal reality held true when he took his

  armies into Wales or into Ireland or menaced the king of the Scots. But in his French territories, Henry had a different legal standing. In Normandy, he was duke of the Normans, and when he invaded

  Brittany and brought it under his dominion, he did so under the banner of the duke of the Normans, with the claims that the Norman dukes had traditionally enjoyed over the Bretons since before the

  eleventh century. In Aquitaine, he was duke of the Aquitainians in right of his wife, Eleanor, and when he pressed his claims over the county of Toulouse, he did so as Eleanor’s husband; and

  it was with the rights claimed by Eleanor’s ancestors that he demanded the submission of the county’s ruler. In no instance on the continent could he press any claim as king, because in

  the territories of western Frankia there was but one family entitled to bear the name king: the Capetians.




  The Capetian kings of France, Louis VII (ruled 1137–80) and Philip Augustus (1180–1223) were the inheritors of the royal title that had formerly belonged to the Carolingian kings of

  tenth-century western Frankia (the area which came to be called France). No one else in those lands might call himself king. More importantly, these Capetian kings consistently pressed their claim

  to be the overlords of the whole of France. By the time that Henry II came to inherit his French lands, most other rulers (the dukes and counts of the various provinces of France) had come to

  accept, too, that they owed homage (the act of giving oneself into the care of a lord) to the king of France. The king might have been politically and militarily weak, but all still accepted that

  he was their lord, even if he was not their military superior.1 What this legal nicety meant in practice varied depending on circumstances, but it

  had profound implications for Henry and his sons.




  In January 1169, Henry made the Treaty of Montmirail, which brought to a conclusion a long-running conflict with King Louis VII of France. In it, Henry agreed to divide his

  lands between his sons, rather than attempting to pass them on intact. For Louis, the hope was, therefore, that the French Crown would, after Henry’s death, face a weakened and divided

  Angevin family holding on the continent.2




  According to the treaty, Henry II’s eldest son, also named Henry, was to receive the kingdom of England, the duchy of Normandy and the county of Anjou. Richard was to inherit his

  mother’s lands, Aquitaine, which he would hold from the king of France. He was also betrothed to Louis’ daughter, Alice. Geoffrey was to have Brittany in right of his wife to be,

  Constance, daughter and heir of its duke, Conan, and to do homage for it to his elder brother, Henry, as duke of Normandy.




  A year later, on 14 June at Westminster Abbey, the younger Henry was crowned as king of England. This was a unique event: no future king of England had ever been crowned in his father’s

  lifetime, though it had become the practice of the Capetian kings of France to have their eldest sons sanctioned as their successors by the act of coronation. There were precedents, therefore, but

  they did not lie in England, and the consequences of the Young King’s coronation were so unfortunate that, when he died in 1183 while in the throes of his second major rebellion, Henry II did

  not seek to repeat the experiment. Nor did any of his successors.




  In all these arrangements, John was ignored, unsurprisingly perhaps, since in January 1169, he was just two years old. While his parents were no doubt concerned to provide for him in due course,

  they were experienced enough at childrearing to know that a two-year-old boy might easily not make adulthood. The terms of the Treaty of Montmirail, moreover, were about the situation as it stood,

  and although those who drew up the agreement had an eye to the future, John was not part of their plan, thus earning the sobriquet ‘Lackland’, given to him by his

  father in what would now be seen as a less than supportive jibe. The well-attested verbal cruelty of Henry’s court can perhaps be ascribed in origin to the man at the very heart of power: the

  king himself.3




  As is the way with medieval men and women, we know very little about John’s upbringing, but we do know some things that help us understand his development. At some point early in his

  childhood, John was sent to the monastery of Fontevraud, near Chinon, though it is unlikely that he was intended for a career in the Church.4 The

  act of oblation – the giving of a child by his parents to a monastery – was one that was fast running out of fashion by the time of John’s entry into Fontevraud, and it is quite

  possible that claims that John was oblated by his father is an overstatement of what is more likely to have been a period spent in the abbey’s school.5




  Fontevraud was founded by Robert of Arbrissel, a hermit whose charismatic preaching attracted a following of mostly women of all social classes, including members of the high nobility as well as

  prostitutes and beggars, and which, in about 1100, he was required to regularize. The community at Fontevraud became the special concern of the counts of Anjou, and the community remembered not

  only Robert as its founder, but them also.6 The structure of the monastic community was distinct. It was a mixed house with both men and women

  living in it, but was unique in that the women were dominant. The men were not monks but canons regular who laboured on the nuns’ estates and acted as their chaplains, in order that the nuns

  might enjoy the rituals of the monastic life. The men lived in one part of the monastery, while the women lived in several cloisters, separated by function and by class. It was the aristocratic

  women who ruled.7 When it came to the decision-making process, in the world of Fontevraud, it was class that mattered, not gender. The community

  followed the Rule of St Benedict, and by the time that John is said to have been a member of the community, it was still being strictly observed.




  No other monastic community, whether long established or part of the new movements in monasticism of the twelfth century, had a structure in which religious women governed

  religious men. Like other orders that succeeded in the twelfth century, Fontevraud attracted imitators, and thus became the mother house of a large number of dependent communities, including, after

  the accession of Henry II, three in England.8 The community had a special place in the hearts of the Angevins, and under Henry II Fontevraud took

  on the character of a royal mausoleum. It was here that Henry was to be buried, to be followed by his son, Richard the Lionheart, his daughter, Joanna, queen of Sicily, and his wife, Eleanor of

  Aquitaine – her grandfather had had a hand in supporting the founder of Fontevraud, so the community had Aquitainian connections that satisfied Eleanor.9




  John, in the company of his sister, Joanna, had therefore been placed in a matriarchy for the purposes of learning his letters.10 Quite when he

  entered Fontevraud is difficult to say. He certainly could not have been there in his teenage years (nuns did not teach teenage boys), and it is unlikely that John had been placed in the community

  as an infant (nuns were not in the habit of wet-nursing babies).11 In 1170, aged three, John had been handed over to the care of his eldest

  brother, the Young King, for him to promote and support, so we can suppose that John was not at Fontevraud until after that time.12 John emerges

  from the records as an individual in about the year 1177, so the simple deduction has to be that John’s time at Fontevraud occurred between 1172 and 1177.




  But it would be wrong to see this period in John’s life as one during which he was abandoned. On the contrary, he was at the spiritual home of the Angevin dynasty, nurtured by women who

  would have been friends and relations of his own family. There were few better locations for a boy to learn the basics of his literate education even if it was an unsuitable place for a boy to

  learn how to fight. It was normal, too, for all boys of John’s class to spend their formative years away from the family home, and a period of education in a monastic

  community, especially a nunnery, before the age of puberty was not unusual for boys who were less suited to war than those with more bellicose instincts.13




  John was the recipient of a privileged education, the best that his world could give, and in a place that he could recognize as home. He may have been denied his mother’s attentions (she

  was in prison from 1174 after her capture by Henry II during the revolt she led against him) and his father, too, must have been a distant figure, but none of that was unusual. Where John’s

  education did stand out as different was in relation to his brothers. His three elder brothers, Henry (b. 1155), Richard (b. 1157) and Geoffrey (b. 1158), had all had tutors assigned to them and

  all learned the skills of the knight. Throughout the second half of the 1170s, the Young Henry earned himself a reputation as a chivalrous benefactor on the European tournament circuit, where he

  supported a large retinue which was successfully led by one of the greatest knights of the day, William Marshal.14 Geoffrey of Brittany was also a

  successful tournament knight as well as a bellicose ruler of Brittany. Indeed, Geoffrey was to meet his end as a result of injuries sustained in a tournament held outside Paris in August 1186. And

  while Richard did not engage in tournaments, he was the epitome of the knight-ruler, leading his troops by brave example.5 John, on the other

  hand, missed out on the rough and tumble of knightly instruction. Until the age of ten, John was given an education more like that imparted to his sisters, Eleanor (b. 1163) and Joanna (b. 1165),

  than that provided for his brothers.15




  John, therefore, was perhaps more cosseted and more softened than his elder brothers. He certainly approached the world differently from them. When the contemporary commentator Gerald of Wales

  came to describe the boys, he thought that John was less prepared in martial affairs than any of his elder brothers. This did not mean that John was destined for the Church:

  legitimate children were far too valuable for the purposes of diplomacy. Henry only directed his illegitimate children to ecclesiastical appointments (three of his four known bastards went into the

  Church). But it might explain why, of all his brothers, John was the least martial and the least successful in dealing with other men.




  PROVIDING FOR his youngest son proved to be a constant headache for Henry. Having excluded him from the arrangement of 1169, the king felt the need to

  make sure that his son was not left entirely destitute and at the mercy of his elder brothers. In 1173, when he was six, John was betrothed to Alice,16 the heiress of Humbert III, count of Maurienne and Savoy. In the context of the politics of the south, this union made good diplomatic sense for Henry II. Had it come off,

  it would have given the king easy access to northern Italy, and the importance of the marriage agreement can be gauged by the fact that the count of Toulouse and the king of Aragon were both drawn

  into its negotiations.17 As duke of Aquitaine in right of his wife, Henry II claimed overlordship of Toulouse, and the kings of Aragon also had an

  interest in the lands of southern France. John was, therefore, to play a central role in the politics of a region vital to Henry’s ambitions, and was to be ‘lackland’ no longer.

  But while the proposed union of the two children might have made good diplomatic sense, the marriage proposal sparked civil war of catastrophic proportions within Henry II’s realm. This was

  John’s first introduction into what it meant to be a member of the Angevin family.




  The War Without Love,18 which raged over Henry II’s lands between 1173 and 1174, was one of the defining moments of his reign. For more

  than a year, Henry was confronted by the rebellion of his three sons, the Young King, Richard and Geoffrey, as well as his wife, Eleanor of Aquitaine, and a very great number

  of his subjects. Aligned against him, too, were the king of France, Louis VII, and the king of the Scots, William the Lion. It was a coalition that presented a most formidable opposition. That

  Henry survived is testament to his abilities as a military commander and the loyalty of the core of his administration, but it was a near-disastrous event for both him and the lands over which he

  ruled. At the conclusion of it, Queen Eleanor was cast into prison for her role in fomenting rebellion. There she was to remain under close confinement until 1183, and then, less strictly confined

  but still under close guard, until her vengeful husband died in July 1189. John’s relationship with his mother must therefore have been more distant than that enjoyed by his older

  siblings.




  IN 1174, a year after their betrothal, John’s young fiancée died. Whether the marriage would have gone ahead after the debacle of the

  civil war is to be doubted: the terms of the marriage agreement stipulated that should Alice die, then her younger sister, Sophie, would become John’s bride. That she did not suggests that,

  for Henry II, the ardour had gone out of the match. Instead, Henry decided to use the defeat of his sons’ rebellion as another opportunity to provide for John. As part of the settlement,

  estates were set aside from the Young King’s inheritances in England, Normandy, Anjou, the Touraine and Maine.6




  The following year, Reginald, earl of Cornwall died. One of Henry I’s many bastards, Reginald had produced only daughters, three of them, who immediately became wards

  of the king.19 Wardship was one of the perquisites of lordship in the post-Conquest period and it meant that the king – as the lord of the

  kingdom – had the right to control the heirs of all who held land directly of him and who were under age. This was a lucrative business, giving the king something like a dozen wardships a

  year, two of which would be of baronial size. And of these dozen or so wardships, almost two-thirds would involve heirs below the age of consent, thus giving the king the right of marriage, as long

  as the heir had not already been betrothed.20 In fact, so much of an issue was wardship to the king’s tenants-in-chief that when they came

  to draw up the terms of Magna Carta in 1215, concerns over inheritance took up seven of the first eight clauses of the text.21 Death, and

  especially what happened after death to their heirs and properties, was at the forefront of the minds of every man of consequence in the age of the Angevins.




  The case of Reginald, earl of Cornwall brings this point into stark relief. Sometime in midsummer 1175, the earl died and was carried to Henry I’s mausoleum, at Reading, to be interred in

  the abbey close to his father. He had ruled Cornwall as an independent territory, taking its revenues for himself and not answering to the Exchequer. It was a royal appanage, set aside for the earl

  and largely free of royal control, or even oversight. The earl’s three daughters had reserved to them a small portion of their father’s estates and each made good marriages, but the

  lion’s share of the county went to service John’s needs.22 The girls had been disinherited, despite custom dictating that they should

  share the inheritance amongst themselves. Custom may have pointed in one direction, but when an Angevin king set his mind against custom, the Angevin king got his way.23




  Further provision was made for John in 1176 when he was betrothed to Isabella, the youngest of the three daughters of William, earl of Gloucester. Here again Henry II

  intended that William’s daughters should be disinherited, except for a small portion set aside for them, and that John should inherit the whole estate to go with his bride. This was part of

  the settlement by which Earl William bought Henry’s goodwill after the War Without Love, but it was a high price for his two elder daughters to pay.24




  The following year, 1177, at a council in Oxford, celebrations were held for the establishment of John as king of Ireland, a move that was, supposedly, approved by Pope Alexander III (though the

  fact that Alexander consistently denied John the crown of Ireland would suggest that the pope was less enthusiastic about the idea than our source suggests). The council was a great event, at which

  Henry II received the submission of a number of Welsh rulers and then, turning his attention to Ireland, gave a series of grants in the island to be held of himself and of his son, John, an event

  which one chronicler saw as a ‘partition of the island’.25




  Henry’s interests in Ireland went back as far as 1155, when he had gathered a council at Winchester for the express purpose of discussing the possibility of the conquest of the kingdom of

  Ireland so that it might be given to his brother, William. According to a contemporary report, Henry’s plan was put to one side when his mother, the Empress Matilda, expressed her disapproval

  of the project.26 But although the plans for William were shelved, Henry still sent a mission to the papal curia with the intent of acquiring from

  Adrian IV, the English pope, his blessing for any campaign that Henry might launch.27




  The English incursions into Ireland began in earnest during Henry’s reign, and although not undertaken directly at Henry’s behest, he was quick to take advantage of the situation. In

  the autumn of 1171, Henry journeyed to Ireland, where he received the submission of the incomers and of the native Irish rulers, and by the summer of 1172, he was again petitioning the pope to

  sanction his activities. In September 1172, Alexander III had three letters drawn up, one to the kings and princes of Ireland, one to the legate and the archbishops of

  Ireland, and one to Henry II, in which he acknowledged the fact that Henry had subjected Ireland to his rule.28 And it was not long before Henry

  began to see Ireland as affording an opportunity to provide further for John.




  After restoring the estates of Hugh, earl of Chester (confiscated as a result of the earl’s decision to side with the Young King in the War Without Love), in May 1177, Henry, according to

  the contemporary commentator Roger of Howden, ‘sent Hugh to Ireland to prepare the way for John to whom he had conceded the island, for he had acquired from Alexander III licence to crown his

  son and make him king of Ireland’.29 Later that month, at a council held at Oxford, Henry, ‘before his bishops and the magnates of his

  realm, appointed his youngest son John as king of Ireland’, after which he distributed land to his followers ‘to be held of himself and of his son swearing to both the king and to John

  allegiance and fidelity against all men for the lands in Ireland’.30 Although John would not visit his new kingdom until 1185, he was, by

  1177, finally in possession of landed resources commensurate with his status. In Ireland, John was to be king in his own right without, in so far as we can see, the oversight of his brother, the

  Young King, even when in the fullness of time the boys would succeed their father. So he was never made to perform homage for Ireland to the younger Henry (as king of England), unlike Geoffrey, who

  was required to perform homage for Brittany to the younger Henry (as duke of Normandy).




  John appears to have been with his father at the Christmas festivities of 1176 (home from school for the holidays),31 and he must have been at

  Oxford in May 1177 to receive the homage of the men of Ireland at the Council of Oxford: these things had to be done in person. He was ten years old, and perhaps this is the moment he emerged from

  the care of the nuns. For the first time, we begin to see some of John’s expenses being paid out of the royal estates, which suggests that he was starting to incur the

  costs of maintaining his own following.7 32 In March 1178, John was to be found in the company

  of his half-brother, the illegitimate Geoffrey, bishop of Lincoln, when they crossed from Southampton to Normandy. At Christmas that year, John was at Winchester with his father and his legitimate

  brother Geoffrey, and then crossed to the continent with his father early in 1179.33 By this time the young man had the beginnings of his own

  household, including a steward, two chamberlains and two washerwomen, Millicent and Isabelle.34 John’s father was using the windfall

  revenues that came from confiscated monastic lands to fund his son’s gradually forming household, even if he was too young to start ruling his western territories in person.




  In 1179, aged twelve, John joined the household of Ranulf de Glanville, where he was to remain until his education was complete.35 The

  apprenticeship in the household of Ranulf must have had a profound impact on John. Ranulf was the king’s justiciar in England between 1180 and Henry II’s death in 1189, which meant that

  he was the most powerful man in the realm after the king, and, since the king was often absent on the continent, the justiciar was, for most purposes, the power in the land.8 36 He sat at the Exchequer, which was not only one of the key ways in which the king collected revenue, but

  was also a branch of the king’s court to which appeals might be made while the king was absent. As the king’s alter ego, the justiciar also acted as a military commander. Ranulf led,

  for example, an English army against the Welsh in 1182, and he presided over royal councils in his master’s absence. In short, Ranulf was king in all but name, so he was

  an ideal tutor for John, who was expected to rule Ireland and play his part in the government of England through his estates in the West Country.




  It has been argued that there were few better ways for a ruler in waiting to witness the business of government. But Glanville had some unpleasant lessons to teach. One cause

  célèbre surrounded the events of 1184, when Glanville used his position to trump up charges of rape against Gilbert of Plumpton because he wished to give Gilbert’s wife in

  marriage to Reiner, his steward. The abuse of office caused such an outrage that the people of Worcester rushed to the gibbet to try to save the man, but in the end it was only the actions of the

  bishop of Worcester that prevented Gilbert’s execution, though the poor man was left to rot in prison for the remainder of Henry II’s reign.37 Roger of Howden tells the story because its hero, Bishop Baldwin, then became archbishop of Canterbury, but for us the tale provides an insight into how justice under Ranulf

  de Glanville might really have worked. Nothing illustrates more clearly the importance of the twelfth-century aphorism ‘be in court when your friends are present and your enemies are

  absent’.38 The consequence of ignoring that advice was life-threatening.




  Ranulf de Glanville left us a monumental manual of administrative procedure, ‘The Treatise on the Laws and Customs of England’.39

  Whether Ranulf wrote this text himself is a matter of contention, but what is certain is that it came from the circle of which Glanville was at the heart. A work of remarkable cogency and clarity,

  it deals in particular with the holding of land and succession to it.40 Since John’s own methods of rulership revolved around this very

  theme, it is not too far fetched to imagine that he was influenced by the text we know as Glanvill.




  John was certainly taught how to play chess, a noble pursuit and one that occupied idle moments throughout his life. Chess was an aristocratic game and an ability to play

  it was considered one of the essential knightly skills, a skill that was not expected of lesser individuals. Indeed, the ability to play chess was a recurrent motif of the courtly literature of the

  period. Characters such as Tristan, Lancelot and Alexander were all competent players, and in the epic Ruodlieb, written in southern Germany in the middle years of the eleventh century,

  chess is made to represent the complexities of the negotiations with which his master charged the eponymous hero.41 Chess playing had associated

  with it the qualities that made a knight good: ‘cunning; calculation; the ability to bend the rules without dishonourably breaking them’.42




  Gerald of Wales, in his On the Instruction of Princes,43 thought that the sons of Henry and Eleanor were unskilled in letters, but his

  standards for what made a well-educated ruler were high. When talking of the Young King Henry, John’s eldest brother, Gerald called him another Hector son of Priam, like Hector ‘a

  terror to his enemies’, and again like Hector a man of noble and courtly manners. He was a ‘Julius Caesar in genius . . . an Achilles in strength, an Augustus in conduct, a Paris in

  beauty’.44 These delightfully hyperbolic descriptors were meant to indicate to the reader that the qualities that were to be found in these

  ancient heroes were also to be found in the Young King. John had none of these attributes.45




  But John could certainly read Latin and French. We know that in later life the king had his own copy of Pliny the Elder’s Natural History,46 a vast encyclopaedia covering topics such as astronomy, geography, anthropology and biology, as well as pieces on farming and gardening, medicine and drugs, the properties

  of metals and stone, and art and painting. No doubt John dipped into the work as it suited him (as Pliny had encouraged his readers to do in his Preface), but it is interesting to note the sort of

  information John would have had at his fingertips. He also owned a copy of Augustine’s City of God, a standard text, but one which requires the reader to have a

  good command of Latin and philosophy.47 Amongst other texts, John had a copy of Hugh of St Victor’s On the Sacraments of the Faith.

  While Augustine’s work had been standard fare for highly educated readers for five hundred years, Hugh’s book, written in the 1120s, is a theological and mystical work that was being

  taught in the schools of Paris to the top minds of John’s generation. In addition, he owned a copy of a Romance History of England, written in French and presumably meant for his

  edification and entertainment.




  Each of these texts comes to our attention because the king ordered them to be delivered for his use. And we have good reason to assume that he read them, not least because the texts he ordered

  in 1208 were directly relevant to his conflict with Pope Innocent III. In order to comprehend them, John must have had a highly sophisticated education. His library is also evidence of eclectic

  interests, ranging from French romances, through encyclopaedias of general knowledge, to highly sophisticated theological, mystical and philosophical texts in Latin. John was amongst the most

  highly educated secular men of his age.48




  IT WAS IN 1183 that John emerged into the political limelight. He was sixteen years old and his brothers, the Young King Henry, Richard of Aquitaine

  and Geoffrey of Brittany, were once again in open rebellion. At the Christmas court in 1182, held at the king’s palace in Caen, Normandy, Henry II was joined by his sons along with other

  luminaries, including Henry the Lion and his wife, Henry II’s daughter, Matilda.49 John appears to have been in England at this point, still

  in Glanville’s household and enjoying the festivities with the justiciar, rather than with his father, sister and brothers. According to one eyewitness account of the events at Henry’s

  court, a dispute arose between the brothers during the journey from Caen to Le Mans. At Le Mans, Henry II ordered Richard and Geoffrey to do homage to the Young King for their

  lands, and although Geoffrey acquiesced, Richard refused. He held Aquitaine directly from the French king and he saw his father’s demand as being both unreasonable and unlawful: he was

  right.50




  Nevertheless, in an attempt to mollify his father, Richard later offered his homage to the Young King, but he, in his turn, refused to receive it.51 The Christmas feast was quickly turning into a Christmas farce. Richard, in high dudgeon, withdrew from the court without his father’s permission, pursued by the Young

  King and by Geoffrey: the boys were making war on one another. Indeed, it emerged that the Young King and Geoffrey had been conspiring with the nobles of Aquitaine to undermine Richard and that the

  events that ensued at the Christmas court were wrapped up in these intrigues; then Henry and Geoffrey turned against their father. The resultant conflict threw the Angevin lands into turmoil again,

  a turmoil only resolved when the Young King died on 11 June 1183.




  THE DEATH OF his eldest brother was the catalyst for the sixteen-year-old John to make the transition to a central place in Henry’s plans for his

  sons. He now had a role to play in his father’s territories. Soon after the Young King’s funeral, John was summoned to meet his father. It rapidly emerged that Henry wanted to lever

  Richard out of Aquitaine and give him the Young King’s position as his heir apparent in England, Normandy and Anjou, while John was to succeed Richard in Aquitaine. In the summer of 1183,

  therefore, Henry II’s intention was once again to present his youngest son with a possible future in the south of France.52




  But while Henry II had a clear idea about how he wished to distribute his lands after his death, his eldest surviving son, Richard, did not see things in quite the way his father did. Richard

  had been accepted as duke of Aquitaine by both its people and by its overlord; Richard had done homage for Aquitaine to Louis VII (d. 1180) and then again to his successor,

  Philip Augustus. Aquitaine belonged to him, and there was no way in which he could be persuaded to give up the duchy to his brother, John. Richard argued that he could take the place of the Young

  King while also retaining control of Aquitaine; it was not in Henry II’s gift to simply take it away from the legitimately constituted duke. It must have seemed to both Richard and to the

  French king that Henry II, at his own whim, was attempting to ride roughshod over the seignorial structure of Aquitaine and the legitimate relationship between the French king and his

  duke.53 Father and son were obdurate in their positions; Richard removed himself from court and fled to Poitou, where he prepared himself for the

  inevitable retribution that his father would visit upon him.54 In the winter of 1183–4, as John began his eighteenth year, the king

  authorized his two younger sons, Geoffrey and John, to make war on Richard.




  It seems that the Young King’s death made Henry II abandon his plan to create a western kingdom based on Cornwall, Gloucester and Ireland for John and choose instead a solution that made

  more sense (to Henry if not to Richard). And perhaps it is the speed with which Henry decided to abandon the western plan with John being placed in Aquitaine which shows it was cobbled together

  into an inchoate whole; it could never have been more than second best when compared with giving John a compact territory of his own.




  But unfortunately for John, Richard was too well entrenched in his southern lands to be dislodged by his younger brothers’ military exploits or, indeed, by his father’s intimidating

  words or sweet entreaties.55 By the autumn of 1184, Henry seems to have given up the idea that John should succeed to Aquitaine, either in whole

  or in part, and he summoned his three sons to England, where they were brought together at Westminster during a Church council over which Henry was presiding. Part of the business was to choose a

  new archbishop of Canterbury, which was duly done. The king received from the archbishop the kiss of peace and Richard, Geoffrey and John all received it likewise. This was a

  public display of unity on the grandest of stages.




  Keeping Richard and John with him, the king sent Geoffrey into Normandy,56 perhaps making the point that Richard would not automatically fill

  the Young King’s now empty shoes.57 Richard and John seem to have accompanied their father throughout December and beyond the Christmas

  festivities, held that year at Windsor. A glittering array attended the Christmas court, including the king, his temporarily released queen, Eleanor of Aquitaine, their daughter, Matilda, her

  children and her husband, Henry the Lion, duke of Saxony, David, brother of the king of the Scots, and numerous secular and ecclesiastical magnates. After Christmas, Henry and his sons went on to

  Guildford, where the king gave Richard his licence to return to Poitou.58 It was time for Henry to revive the plans he had originally conceived

  and send John to visit his lands in Ireland to establish himself as its ruler. The hope of Aquitaine having receded into the distance, the western kingdom was back on the agenda for John. His

  attentions were to be redirected to Ireland.




  





  
Chapter Two





  Ireland, 1185




  MATURITY, AND THEREFORE responsibility, came early to men of John’s status. By modern standards, life was short, even for

  the most privileged in society. Of John’s brothers, William died in infancy, neither Henry nor Geoffrey reached thirty and Richard was forty-two when he died. Of his three sisters, two died

  in their early thirties and the third, Eleanor of Castile, just made it into her fifties. Even their father was only in his mid-fifties when he died. John’s extraordinary mother lived into

  her early eighties, but she was exceptional in this as in so many other ways. She saw into the grave two husbands, four sons and four daughters (two from her first marriage to King Louis VII of

  France). The press of time was felt keenly by those with ambition. By the age of seventeen, John’s father had already become duke of Normandy, by eighteen he had added Anjou to his lands, and

  by twenty he had acquired Aquitaine. Aged twenty-one, in 1154, Henry was crowned king of England. At Christmas 1184, John turned eighteen. If John were to emulate his father, he had much to do.




  Preparations for John’s Irish expedition had begun in the late summer of 1184 and were confirmed that autumn, after Richard, Geoffrey and John had been brought together by their father to

  bury their differences.1 The king was now determined that Ireland would provide the future for his youngest son. Even a plea from the patriarch

  of Jerusalem that John be allowed to lead an expedition to the east would not sway Henry. The patriarch had arrived in time for Christmas, and over the Christmas table made a

  spirited attempt to persuade Henry that his duty lay in defending Christ’s lands, not in defending what he had in Europe. The counts of Anjou had a claim to the kingdom of Jerusalem as

  descendants of Fulk V, who had been king-consort of Queen Melisende from 1131 to 1141. Fulk was Henry II’s paternal grandfather and, as king of Jerusalem, even more illustrious than his

  maternal grandfather, King Henry I of England. Yet Henry refused to give up his English kingdom and his continental duchies and counties for Jerusalem, and further forbade his youngest son from

  taking up the cause, though John was willing to follow his celebrated ancestor eastwards. Henry, however, was determined that John should go to Ireland to pick up the reins of government.




  IRELAND, IN 1185, was a complex place, politically, culturally and linguistically. In 1169, the English had come to Ireland in

  force and found a fragmented society. The Irish rulers, of whom there were many, spoke Gaelic and, while they might acknowledge the existence of a notional kingdom of Ireland ruled over by a high

  king, they certainly did not acknowledge that any one family had the right to rule over them. In fact, the high kingship of Ireland was more an idea than a reality.2




  The geography of the island also made for an inchoate whole. The south-eastern seaboard that faced onto the Irish Sea had come to be dominated by the settlements founded by the Vikings (known in

  the Irish sources as Ostmen), who had entered Irish society in the eighth and ninth centuries. These places, Dublin, Waterford, Wexford, and Cork, along with Limerick in the west, became the

  trading communities that dominated the economy of the island in the twelfth century and beyond. Dublin, especially, was pre-eminent, and was the key city that the competing

  Irish rulers needed to control if they wished to enjoy the benefits of overseas trade and to make a claim for the high kingship.3




  By the time the English arrived, there remained a very real division between the trading communities of the sea’s edge and the heartlands of Ireland covered by wood and water, with few

  roads and fewer bridges. This was a landscape that was neither easy to traverse nor easy to dominate, whether for home-grown potentate or for ambitious outsider. Ireland was an intensely regional

  society divided by geography, culture, kindred and by a north–south divide. The economy was overwhelmingly pastoral and a man’s wealth was counted in cattle as much as it was in the

  land that he and his family owned.




  The idea that conquering one elite meant conquering the whole island – as the Normans had done in England in 1066 – was no more than wishful thinking. The Irish, moreover, were a

  people well equipped for war, used to the idea of castles, with fleets of ships of their own, and a military caste whose members were capable of sustained and very effective military service. Thus

  the political landscape was fluid, constantly changing as one powerful leader rose to dominance while another was eclipsed, and it was a landscape in which armed conflict was endemic. Men bore arms

  as a mark of freedom, and the weapon of choice was the double-headed axe, which the Irish used to devastating effect. The incoming English might have coats of mail, but these were no defence

  against an axe-wielding warrior with malicious intent.




  After his Irish expedition of 1171–2, Henry II established his own men in the island, the most important of whom was Hugh de Lacy. Henry gave him the Irish kingdom of Meath, control of the

  city of Dublin and the position of justiciar of Ireland, in other words making him the most powerful man after the king. Hugh had to make these grants a reality by force of arms, which he did by

  displaying the same level of political realism employed by Irish rulers. In the heartlands of Europe, French-inspired Chivalric morals forbade the slaughter of one’s

  aristocratic enemies, but here, on the edge of the world, these rules did not apply, and English men who would have baulked at killing their political rivals in England and France were happy to

  murder their Irish neighbours at will. Hugh de Lacy threw himself into Irish politics with the enthusiasm of a man born to it, and he made his control of Meath and of Leinster so successful that by

  1185 his position was unassailable. When John entered Ireland he had not only the native Irish and English settlers with whom to negotiate, he also had to deal with a man who had imposed himself as

  the dominant force in Irish politics over the previous decade.4




  The relationship that John enjoyed with Ireland was also a complex one. His father had made him king of Ireland in 1177, but there had been no coronation because successive popes had refused to

  sanction the move. Even in his own backyard a king such as Henry II still had to admit that in certain matters the pope’s power was supreme. In the matter of making a king of the whole of

  Ireland, Henry needed papal sanction and he did not have it. John was therefore ‘Lord of Ireland’, though there is no doubt that in his own mind John went there to rule his kingdom.




  John’s Irish campaign began in earnest in September 1184, when the trusted royalist commander, Philip of Worcester,5 was sent to Ireland

  to relieve Hugh de Lacy of his role as the king’s senior representative. That summer, too, John Cumin, the English-born archbishop of Dublin, was also instructed to prepare the way for John.

  At Christmas 1184, further plans were made between Henry and his sons, and then, on Sunday 31 March 1185, John’s father knighted him at the royal castle at Windsor. The knighting ceremony

  marked an aristocratic man’s entry into adulthood, and in John’s case the event signalled to the assembled witnesses that the boy was now a man, ready to meet the military demands of

  his new position in the world.9 6 Three weeks later, John had mustered

  his troops at the departure point at Milford Haven in South Wales. There, on the evening of 24 April, three days after Easter Sunday, he set sail for Ireland. He arrived at Waterford at lunchtime

  the following day, brimmed with confidence, though in reality he was about to shove his sword into a hornet’s nest.




  Part of the problem lay in John’s own attitudes towards the island and its inhabitants, both native Irish and English incomers. His actions towards the Irish in particular were extremely

  provocative. Soon after he arrived at Waterford, John was met by certain native Irish lords (unnamed in the sources), who were roundly abused by some in John’s entourage: ‘they were

  treated with contempt and derision, and showing them scant respect, some of them were pulled about by their beards’.7 It was a glum start.

  Not surprisingly, the maltreated left his camp and joined the opposition to John’s rule.




  There was a widespread view in Western Europe that the native Irish were barbarians. Gerald of Wales, one of the most prolific writers of the age, who had family connections amongst the incomers

  and accompanied John in 1185, wrote two works concerning Ireland. In the first, A History and Topography of Ireland, written for Henry II in about 1188, Gerald saw in the native Irish a

  barbarous people, with uncut beards, black dress and with a habit of fighting without armour in open battle. In the second, The Conquest of Ireland, written for Richard as duke of Aquitaine

  in about 1189, Gerald lambasts the Irish for their willingness to break oaths and break the peace, and yet resort to anger when those with whom they had made an agreement broke their oaths. They

  were, in his view, an unreliable people, who had to be governed severely.




  This opinion had the very best of authorities. Bernard of Clairvaux, writing his life of St Malachy of Armagh in about 1149, characterized the Irish as ‘beasts’

  who were ‘shameless in regard of morals’, ‘unclean’ and ‘stubborn in regard of discipline’. Indeed, Bernard claimed the Irish as pagans. His Life of St

  Malachy had a profound effect on how the Irish were perceived in western Christendom and played its part in influencing the way in which the papal authorities came to see them. The language

  used by Pope Alexander III in granting Henry the right to interfere in Irish matters characterized the natives as godless.8 By coming to Ireland,

  the English were bringing God as well as civilization to the peoples at the edge of the world. Given his actions, there is little doubt that John went to Ireland with a view of the native Irish

  that was guaranteed to provoke a hostile reaction. That reaction, and John’s response to it, made his first foray into Irish affairs a disaster.9
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